
  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

253 

pilates 

 

 

 – 

 

Pilates

Joseph Pilates5002 

 

Pilates

5552

Pilates

Michael King5005Denise Austin5005

Pilates52

51555251

Anna Troekes5000Pilates

Pilates



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

252 

Pilates

5251

Pilates Pilates 

Reformer, Pilates Spine Corrector, Pilates Circle, Pilates Barrel, Pilates 

Chair, Pilates Cadillac, Pilates Pod-o-Pull7

Pilates

57525155555155527512 

Occupational Stress

5052

5050

Corsini5111

551

5001

251 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

253 

5050social alienation

257

Augustine Pounds5117

25

Welster, T5111

51 

 William,C.,S5000social 

alienation

522

Pilates

.57

Pilates

Pilates



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

255 

.

11257

2

Pilates

Pilates

Pilates

 

  



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

253 

5 

5 

2 

1 

 

2020

12

20550

10

50

5

2020 

20 

2 

 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

253 

5

20 

 الالتواءمعامل  المعياري الانحراف المتوسط الحسابي وحدة القياس المتغيرات

 0.355 6.36 39.44 سنة السن
 0.497- 2.06 161.31 سم الطول

 0.273 5.96 70.81 كجم الوزن

 0.330- 4.37 87.40 درجة الضغوط المهنية
 0.528- 8.88 70.30 درجة الاجتماعي الاغتراب

5

0 251

052222

5 

55 50

 المتغيرات م
وحدة 
 القياس

 المجموعة التجريبية

 00=ن

 المجموعة الضابطة

 "ت"قيمة  00=ن
 محسوبةال

 ع س ع س

 01510- 6.67 39.95 6.27 38.90 سنة السن .1
 11401- 1.72 161.83 2.43 160.88 سم الطول .0
 01115- 6.36 70.85 6.13 70.53 كجم الوزن .0
 1.676 4.61 86.15 4.44 88.55 درجة الضغوط المهنية .4

 0.921- 8.66 71.65 9.17 69.05 درجة الاجتماعي الاغتراب .5

2105022.024 

5

 

 

5 

 

 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

253 

 

Pilates5 

2

5050

55

55

1

5051

51

51512

25502

11

75757552

5055055

5055055

50

 

 

 

 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

253 

2

552 

05022.306

20502

0502

1

50

050205125 

1

05020512105110

Pilates2
 

 

 

 المتغيرات م
وحدة 
 القياس

 المجموعة المميزة
 (5=ن)

 المجموعة غير المميزة
 قيمة (5=ن)

 "ت"
 ع س ع س

 01143- 0.45 90.20 3.03 85.20 درجة مقياس الضغوط المهنية .1
 41904- 2.55 78.00 6.54 62.60 درجة الاجتماعي الاغترابمقياس  .0

 المتغيرات
وحدة 
 القياس

معامل  الثانيالتطبيق  التطبيق الأول
 ع س ع س الارتباط

 0.909 3.46 86.80 3.33 87.70 درجة مقياس الضغوط المهنية

 019.0 9.30 69.20 9.37 70.30 درجة الاجتماعي الاغترابمقياس 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

 

Pilates

Pilates

 

Pilates

 

Pilates 

 

1 

50202

20 10

2

 الزمن ما يتم تنفيذه الأسبوع الأجزاء
/ التكرارات

 المجموعات
 الشدة

ت التنفس من أوضاع تدريبا  الإحماء
 مختلفة

 م1/ ت 0-1 ق( 5)

4
0

-

7
0

% 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

5555055

Pilates 

5020

22010

5155055515055

7 

 

115055

SPSS v.24

ي
س

ئي
لر

 ا
زء

ج
ال

 

سلسلة من التدريبات لتحسين كل  الثاني/الأول
أوجه التناغم بين العقل والجسم 

العضلات وأجزاء الجسم )
العمود الفقري ( المختلفة

 .والذراعين والجذع والرجلين

 م1/ ت 5 ق (00)
 م0/ ت 5 ق (00) الرابع/الثالث
 م0/ ت 5 ق (40) السادس/الخامس
 م0/ ت 3 ق (50) الثامن/السابع
 م0/ ت 10 ق (50) العاشر/التاسع

تدريبات الاسترخاء من أوضاع   التهدئة
 مختلفة

 م 1/ ت 4-1 ق( 5)



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

1

50

 المتغيرات م
وحدة 
 القياس

 قيمة القياس البعدي القياس القبلي
 ع س ع س "ت"

 1510.4 4.12 64.25 4.44 88.55 درجة الضغوط المهنية .1
 .1.101 9.50 36.65 9.17 69.05 درجة الاجتماعي الاغتراب .0

51055012

1

5751111515

7 

50

 المتغيرات م
وحدة 
 القياس

 قيمة القياس البعدي القياس القبلي
 ع س ع س "ت"

 91105 5.16 80.75 4.61 86.15 درجة الضغوط المهنية .1
 .155. 10.97 62.60 8.66 71.65 درجة الاجتماعي الاغتراب .0

51050255012

7

1 5755 12
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

232 

1

5550

 المتغيرات م

 المجموعة التجريبية
 00=ن

 المجموعة الضابطة
 قيمة 00=ن

 "ت"
 ع س ع س

 1111.1- 5.16 80.75 4.12 64.25 مقياس الضغوط المهنية 
 31993- 10.97 62.60 9.50 36.65 الاجتماعي الاغترابمقياس  

2105022.024

1

7 11755 515

1

5550

1

5555721551

5

 المتغيرات م

 المجموعة الضابطة المجموعة التجريبية
نسبة 
 البعدي القبلي %التحسن 

نسب 
 التحسن

 البعدي القبلي
نسب 
 التحسن

 %21.17 %6.27 80.75 86.15 %27.44 14105 88.55 الضغوط المهنية .1
 %34.29 %12.63 62.60 71.65 %46.92 01115 69.05 الاجتماعي الاغتراب .0



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

1

52501151505155012 

Pilates

Pilates

Brooke siler50525

Pilates

57550 

5001

55 

5050Pilates

125



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

235 

5007

50555051Pilates

5052

1

152

7

155221522155012

7

5051

5001

515125112

15

7 117

5555152.024

Pilates21



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

Pilates

 Debbie Lawrence(2015)

Pilates

515055

Michael King

5005Denise Austin5005Pilates

5251

15

1557

57،11

5551211515

5555721551

Pilates



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

 

Pilates

Pilates

51

Didier Laugaa5051

50

 

5 

 

 

2 

 

1 

 

 

5 Pilates



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

 

5 

Pilates 

2 Pilates

 

1 Pilates

55002

2

 5052

5552

511

5051

5050

25001

12

15002

75050

15007



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

15055

21521

505002

555050

555001

525051

 

515051

 

15- Anna Troekes (2000): Power durch Yoga, Graefe und Unzer Verlag, 

Muenchen Germany 

16- Beatriz Mendes, Tozim Marcelo Tavella Navega (2018): "Effect of 

pilates method on inspiratory and expiratory muscle strength in the 

elderly", Rev Bras Cineantropom Desempenho Hum 2018, 20(1):1-9 

17- Brooke Siler (2013): The Women`s Health Big Book of Pilates, The 

Essential Guide to Total Body Fitness, Publisher/ Rodale Books, ISBN/ 

9781623360931. 

18- Debbie Lawrence (2015): Pilates Method, An integrative approach to 

teaching, Bloomsbury Publishing, ISBN/ 9781408195482. 

19- Denise Austim (2002): Pilates for Every Body, Strengthen, Lengthen, 

and Tone- With This Complete 3-week Body Makedver, Rodale, USA. 

20- Didier Laugaa (8102):" L’orientation scolaire et professionnelle 

Numéro “, Pierre Mardaga, Bruxelles, Varia. 

21- Larsen, K.& van S. (2006): “Gender difference in the association 

between alexithymia and emotional eating in obese individual”. Journal of 

psychosomatic research. Vol. 60, (3), 237-243. 

22- Lesley Ackland (2013): 10-Minute Pilates with, Simple Routines for a 

Strong, Toned Body, Publisher/ HarperCollins UK, 

ISBN/9780007551002. 

23- Michael King (2001): Pilates Workbook Illustrated Step- by – step 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

Guide to Mat Work Techniques, Library of Congress, USA. Survy 

studding IN Couples, J.soc. psy, Vol. (5), No (4). 

24- Welster, T. (1999): Pattren of Aleiration, Love & Liking 

25- William, C.S. (2000). Guilt Alienation, J. Clini. Psy, vol. (56), N. (12) 

26- Zavaleta, D. Samuel, K.&Mills, C. (2014): Social isolation, A 

conceptual and measurement. Educational and Psychological 

Measurement. 

27-  https://alarab.co.uk/issue-archive 

https://alarab.co.uk/issue-archive
https://alarab.co.uk/issue-archive


  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

Pilates 

 

 

Pilates

2020

 

501050

50Pilates

 

 

50202

20

10

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

233 

Abstract 

The effect of Pilates training on Occupational stress and Social 

alienation in expatriate women 

Dr. Sara Yahia Ibrahim Azb 

The research aims to identify the impact of Pilates training on 

occupational stress and social alienation in expatriate women, The 

researcher used the experimental method by using the experimental 

design of two groups, one of them is experimental and the other is a 

control one. Conducting a pre and post measurement for it, Research 

sample consists were chosen by the intentional method of women (30-50) 

years old at Al-Ghuwayriyah Independent School for Girls in the State of 

Qatar, research sample included: the exploratory sample, numbering (10) 

women, the basic sample: (40) women, They were divided into (20) 

women for the experimental sample, (20) women for the control sample. 

The proposed Pilates training program (prepared by the researcher) was 

applied to them in the school gymnasium. On the other hand, the control 

group practiced walking at the same time as the experimental group. 

Occupational stress and social alienation were measured. The program 

took 10 weeks and included (30) training units of (3) training units per 

week. The time of the training unit starts from (30) s and then gradually 

increases until it reaches (60) s. One of the most important results of the 

research is that the proposed Pilates training has a positive effect on 

Occupational stress and social alienation of expatriate women. And that 

the proposed Pilates training led to an improvement in the level of 

occupational stress by 27.44%, and the level of social alienation by 

46.92% in expatriate women. 
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